
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACTORS INFLUENCING SAFETY BEHAVIOR TOWARDS 

MALAYSIAN ARMY IN NEGERI SEMBILAN 

ADAM BIN ZAKARIA 

NORZALINA ANIZA BINTI ABDUL HALIM 

(2017 405006) 

(2017567175) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

(JANUARY 2020) 



ABTRACT 

Malaysian Army is the land component of the Malaysian Armed Forces which 
encompasses by three major branches includes the army, navy and air force. Work 
Safety Scale (WSS) is dimensions that used in this study to measure safety behavior 
towards the perceptions of Malaysian Army in Negeri Sembilan. The army is 
consistently disclosure towards innate perilous situations and there have been 
expanding in the rate at which an army are executed or harmed during work. In this 
study, five dimensions that have been examined through safety behavior which are Job 

Safety, Co-Worker Safety, Supervisor Safety, Management Safety, and Satisfaction of 
Safety Program. The first purpose of this study is to identify the relationship between 
serving team and job satisfaction by using chi square test of independence. The outcome 
shows that there is no association between serving team and job satisfaction. Next, is 
to determine the WSS dimensions that affect the workplace injuries towards Malaysian 
Army and to find the most influence of WSS dimensions towards safety behavior were 
the last purpose of this study. This study used Multiple Linear Regression method to 
meet two objectives. Based on the result, three out five dimensions are significant and 
from three significant dimensions, only two dimensions that more influence on safety 
behavior which are Management Safety and Satisfaction of Safety Program. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project 
successfully. Even though we faced a lot of difficulties during conducting this project, 
we were still managed to complete it successfully 

I would like to express my gratitude to people for giving us their helps. Without them, 
for sure we would not be able to finish this task on time due to lack of knowledge. 

Firstly, we want to thank to Puan lsnewati Binti Ab Malek, our supervisor and Puan 
Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed for guiding and encouraging us in carrying out this 
research for two semesters. Without them, we would not complete this project 
successfully. Thank you for helping us to get sources and information about our 
research topic to improve our quality of work. 

Thank you to our parents too for giving us moral supports which deeply helps us to 
complete this task perfectly without giving up. Not to forget for our friends who always 
give values, moral support and helps to us while conducting this study. Thanks to all 
people who helped us in many ways during conducting this project. 

Thank you. 

ADAM BIN ZAK.ARIA 

NORZALINA ANIZA BINTI ABDUL HALIM 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC 

ABTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OFT ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

INTRODUCTION 

I. I Introduction 

1.2 Background of Study 

1.3 Problem Statement 

1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Research Questions 

1.6 Research Hypotheses 

1.7 Scope and Limitations of Study 

1.8 Significant of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Definition Terms 

2.2. I Safety 

2.2.2 Safety Behavior 

2.3 Workplace Safety Scale Dimensions (WSS) 

2.3.1 Job Safety 

2.3.2 Co-Worker Safety 

2.3 .3 Supervisor Safety 

2.3.4 Management Safety 

2.3.5 Satisfaction of Safety Programs 

Ill 

PAGE 

II 

iii 

Vl 

Vil 

VIII 

1 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

7 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 



CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

4.5.4 Linearity Between Independent and Dependent 40 
Variable 

4.5.5 Multicollinearity 41 

4.5.6 The Error Terms of Constant Variance 42 

4.5.7 Error Terms of Independent 42 

4.6 Model Evaluation 

4.6.1 Coefficient of Determination 

4.6.2 General Fitness of the Model 

4.6.3 Summary of Variables 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMEND A TIO NS 

5. I Introduction 

5.2 Conclusions 

5.3 Recommendations 

V 

43 

43 

43 

44 

47 

47 

47 

48 

50 

53 


