## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# FACTORS INFLUENCING SAFETY BEHAVIOR TOWARDS MALAYSIAN ARMY IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

# ADAM BIN ZAKARIA (2017405006) NORZALINA ANIZA BINTI ABDUL HALIM (2017567175)

### Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

# FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

(JANUARY 2020)

### ABTRACT

Malaysian Army is the land component of the Malaysian Armed Forces which encompasses by three major branches includes the army, navy and air force. Work Safety Scale (WSS) is dimensions that used in this study to measure safety behavior towards the perceptions of Malaysian Army in Negeri Sembilan. The army is consistently disclosure towards innate perilous situations and there have been expanding in the rate at which an army are executed or harmed during work. In this study, five dimensions that have been examined through safety behavior which are Job Safety, Co-Worker Safety, Supervisor Safety, Management Safety, and Satisfaction of Safety Program. The first purpose of this study is to identify the relationship between serving team and job satisfaction by using chi square test of independence. The outcome shows that there is no association between serving team and job satisfaction. Next, is to determine the WSS dimensions that affect the workplace injuries towards Malaysian Army and to find the most influence of WSS dimensions towards safety behavior were the last purpose of this study. This study used Multiple Linear Regression method to meet two objectives. Based on the result, three out five dimensions are significant and from three significant dimensions, only two dimensions that more influence on safety behavior which are Management Safety and Satisfaction of Safety Program.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

#### IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully. Even though we faced a lot of difficulties during conducting this project, we were still managed to complete it successfully

I would like to express my gratitude to people for giving us their helps. Without them, for sure we would not be able to finish this task on time due to lack of knowledge.

Firstly, we want to thank to Puan Isnewati Binti Ab Malek, our supervisor and Puan Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed for guiding and encouraging us in carrying out this research for two semesters. Without them, we would not complete this project successfully. Thank you for helping us to get sources and information about our research topic to improve our quality of work.

Thank you to our parents too for giving us moral supports which deeply helps us to complete this task perfectly without giving up. Not to forget for our friends who always give values, moral support and helps to us while conducting this study. Thanks to all people who helped us in many ways during conducting this project.

Thank you.

### ADAM BIN ZAKARIA NORZALINA ANIZA BINTI ABDUL HALIM

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TOPIC
-------

ABTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii

CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Introd	uction	1
	1.2	Backg	round of Study	1
	1.3	Proble	m Statement	3
	1.4	Resear	rch Objectives	3
	1.5	Resear	rch Questions	4
	1.6	Resear	rch Hypotheses	4
	1.7	Scope	4	
	1.8	Signif	icant of Study	5
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introd	Introduction	
	2.2	Definition Terms		7
		2.2.1	Safety	7
		2.2.2	Safety Behavior	8
	2.3	Workplace Safety Scale Dimensions (WSS)		8
		2.3.1	Job Safety	8
		2.3.2	Co-Worker Safety	9
		2.3.3	Supervisor Safety	10
		2.3.4	Management Safety	10
		2.3.5	Satisfaction of Safety Programs	11

	4.5.4	Linearity Between Independent and Dependent Variable	40
	4.5.5	Multicollinearity	41
	4.5.6	The Error Terms of Constant Variance	42
	4.5.7	Error Terms of Independent	42
4.6	Model	Evaluation	43
	4.6.1	Coefficient of Determination	43
	4.6.2	General Fitness of the Model	43
	4.6.3	Summary of Variables	44

CHAPTER 5:	CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	47
	5.1	Introduction	47
	5.2	Conclusions	47
	5.3	Recommendations	48
REFERENCES			50
APPENDICES			53